

No. 07-35554

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ERIC MUELLER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

APRIL AUKER, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

DALE ROGERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Idaho
The Hon. B. Lynn Winmill

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael E. Rosman
Chrisopher J. Hajec
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1233 20th ST., NW
SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400

John L. Runft
Jon M. Steele
RUNFT & STEELE LAW OFFICES,
PLLC
1020 W. Main Street, Suite 400
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 333-8506

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents	i
Table Of Authorities	iii
Statement Of Jurisdiction	1
Statement Of The Issues	4
Statement Of The Case	4
Statement Of Facts	7
A. Idaho's Statutory Provisions	8
B. The Events Of August 12-14, 2002	12
1. The Initial Treatment At St. Luke's And Corissa's Decision To Defer Certain Prophylactic and Diagnostic Procedures	13
2. The Police And The Department Are Called In	16
3. The Police Separate Corissa From Taige	22
4. Eric Mueller Is Contacted By His Wife	28
5. The Muellers Recover Custody Of Taige	31
C. Rogers's Previous Invocations Of Section 16-1612	32
D. The Decisions Of The Court Below	36
Summary of Argument	41
Argument	43

I.	THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY DENIED ROGERS'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	44
A.	Rogers Violated Eric Mueller's Constitutional Rights	49
1.	Pre-Deprivation Notice	50
2.	Post-Deprivation Notice	55
B.	Rogers Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity	57
II.	IF THE ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT IS "INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED" WITH ROGERS'S DECISION TO REMOVE TAIGE FROM HER PARENTS' CONTROL, THEN THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE ORDER GRANTING ROGERS QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND SHOULD REVERSE THAT ORDER	59
	Conclusion	65

Table Of Authorities

Cases

Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. Nachman, 969 F. Supp. 682
(M.D. Ala. 1997) 63

Baker v. Racansky, 887 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1989) 53

Broussard v. State, 827 S.W.2d 619 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992) 62

Calabretta v. Floyd, 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) 53

Crowley Marine Services, Inc. v. Maritrans, Inc., 447 F.3d 719 (9th Cir.
2006) 62

Cunningham v. Gates, 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000) 2

Duran v. City of Douglas, 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1989) 3

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp., 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) 44

Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co., 953 F.2d 478 (9th
Cir. 1992) 43

Houghton v. South, 965 F.2d 1532 (9th Cir. 1992) 43

In re Moore, 14 Pa. D & C.3d 655, 1980 WL 936 (Ct. Common Pleas 1979) .. 62

KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc., 408 F.3d 596
(9th Cir. 2005) 43

LaLonde v. County of Riverside, 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000) 46

Lee v. Gregory, 363 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004) 44

<i>Mabe v. San Bernardino County, Dep't of Public Social Services</i> , 237 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Millslagle v. State</i> , 81 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002)	61
<i>Neff v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 304 Ark. 18, 799 S.W.2d 795 (1990)	54
<i>O'Donnell v. Brown</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 787 (W.D. Mich. 2004)	46, 61
<i>Ocean Marine Ltd. v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 300 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1962) ...	63
<i>Prison Legal News v. Lehman</i> , 397 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Rogers v. County of San Joaquin</i> , 487 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2007)	51, 58, 63
<i>Roska ex. rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003)	61
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	45
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>United States v. Tarazon</i> , 989 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	36, 40, 45-53, 55, 56, 59
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	45
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	1, 3
<i>Zukor v. Commonwealth of Virginia Dep't of Social Services</i> , 52 Va. Cir. 2001, 2000 WL 1210507 (Cir. Ct. 2000)	62

Constitutions, Statutes, And Rules

1996 Idaho Session Laws, Ch. 272 10

2001 Idaho Session Laws, Ch. 107 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a)(1)(D) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b)(1) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b)(2)(B) 4

I.C. § 16-1606(d) 11

I.C. § 16-1614 32

I.C. § 16-1602(31) 9

I.C. § 16-1612 8, 9, 23, 25, 26, 29, 31-35, 60

I.C. § 16-1612(a)(1) 8, 23

I.C. § 16-1613 9, 25

I.C. § 16-1613(a)(3) 26

I.C. § 16-1614(b) 9

I.C. § 16-1616 8, 10-12, 22, 23, 36, 38

I.C. § 16-1616(a)(2) 10

I.C. § 16-1616(b) 10

I.C. § 16-1616(c)	11
I.C. § 18-1501	25, 54
I.C. § 18-1501(a)	12
I.C. § 18-1501(b)	12
I.C. § 39-4303(a) (repealed 2005)	54
I.C. § 39-4503(d)	54
I.C. § 1602(24)	11
IDAPA § 16.16.02.006.41	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV	36, 39, 46, 47, 50
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	45

Other Authority

The Random House College Dictionary (Revised Ed. 1975)	61
Webster's New World Dict. (3d college ed. 1991)	60
